(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

173ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW 321

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date

Discount rate (p.a.) 7.44% 7.44%

Expected rate of salary increase (p.a.) 8.25% 8.25%

Attrition rate For service 2 years

and below 20.00%

p.a. For service 3

years to 4 years

10.00% p.a. For

service 5 years and

above 5.00% p.a.

For service 2 years

and below 20.00%

p.a. For service 3

years to 4 years

10.00% p.a. For

service 5 years and

above 5.00% p.a.

Mortality tables Indian Assured

Lives Mortality

 2012-14 (Urban)

Indian Assured Lives

Mortality

 2012-14 (Urban)

   At March 31, 2024 the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9 years (March 31, 2023 :
9 years)

   The estimates of future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,

promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

  A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is as shown below:

Discount rate Future salary increase

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Impact on defined benefit obligation due to:

a. 1% increase  (106.77)  (101.99)  119.48  114.70

b. 1% decrease  121.94  116.77  (106.71)  (102.16)

   The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined
benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period,
as calculated by Actuary.

  Experience adjustment for last five years

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Defined benefit obligation  1,543.34  1,456.35  1,371.47  1,167.16  1,016.53

Surplus/(deficit)  (1,543.34)  (1,456.35)  (1,371.47)  (1,167.16)  (1,016.53)

Experience adjustment

on plan liabilities

 (43.82)  (31.22)  90.57  11.38  43.72

  Compensatory absences

   The Company provides for the encashment of leave or leave with pay subject to certain rules. The employees are

entitled to accumulate leave subject to certain limits, for future encashment. The liability is provided based on the

number of days of unutilised leave at each balance sheet date on the basis of an independent actuarial valuation.

Amount of ` 15.01 Lakhs (March 31, 2023 : ` 82.13 Lakhs) has been recognised in the Standalone Statement of profit
and loss of provision for long-term employment benefit.

31. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS (Contd.)

[…]

financial markets, monitors and manages the financial risk relating to the operation of the Company through internal
risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market risk (including

currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

   The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Company’s policies approved by the board of directors, which
provide written principles on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, etc.

   The Corporate treasury function reports quarterly to the Company’s risk management committee, an independent
body that monitors risks and policies implemented to mitigate risk exposures.

 d. Sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign currencies against ` at March 31, 2024 would have

affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in  Indian Rupees in Lakhs Profit before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2024

US$  (3 % movement )  219.11  (219.11)  163.96  (143.28)

EUR (3 % movement )  (2.44)  2.44  (1.83)  1.60

 216.67  (216.67)  162.13  (141.68)

Effect in  Indian Rupees in Lakhs Profit before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2023

US$  (3 % movement )  110.48  (110.48)  82.67  (72.25)

EUR (3 % movement )  (21.72)  21.72  (16.25)  14.20

 88.76  (88.76)  66.42  (58.05)

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs)

179ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW 321

 e. Interest risk

   The Company is exposed primarily to fluctuation in US$ LIBOR rates. Interest rate risk on financial debt is managed
through interest rate swaps.

  The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows.

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Fixed-rate instruments  88,813.11  102,930.54

Variable-rate instruments  -   -

Total borrowings  88,813.11  102,930.54

  *Effect of interest rate swaps is disclosed in Note 13 a.

   Financial assets classified at amortised cost have fixed interest rate. Hence, the Company is not subject to interest